
 
Rural Municipality of Milton No. 292 
Regular Meeting of Council Agenda 

Monday September 11th, 2023 – 9:00 a.m. 
9:10 a.m. – Sue Johnson 
9:30 a.m. – Garry Hyland 
10:00 a.m. – Trent Wickstrom – Village of Flaxcombe council member 
1. Call to Order 

2. Review of Agenda 

3. Conflict of Interest Declarations 

4. Minutes 

5. Reports 
Division Reports 
Kindersley Vet Board 
Kindersley Medical Arts 
Wheatland Regional Library Board 
Kindersley Library Board 
West Central Municipal Government Committee (WCMGC) 
North West Municipalities Association (NWMA) 
Kindersley & District Plains Museum 
Roadata Reports 

Municipal Load Report – August 2023 
Cut-through Utilization Report – August 2023 
Lease Activity Report – August 2023 

Foreman Report – September 6th, 2023 
Alsask Water Treatment Plant Report – August 2023 

6. Administrator’s Reports 
Monthly Administrator Report – September 11th, 2023 
Financial Report – Income and Expense Report and Bank Reconciliations for August 

7. Correspondence (page 3) 

8. Royal Canadian Legion – Military Service Recognition Book Advertisement 

9. Drilling Licenses 
Teine Energy Ltd. 
16-17-30-27W3 File No. 23-26143 
12-19-30-27W3 File No. 23-26144 

10. Pipeline Installations/Crossings 
Saturn Oil & Gas Inc. 
13-11-30-27W3 to 04-12-30-27W3 File No. MLL 23-95 

11. Pipeline Installation Depth 

12. SaskPower – Powerline Installation – E ½ 28 & E ½ 33-29-27W3 – Purchase of ROW 



13. SaskPower – Powerline Installation N ½ 31-29-27W3, N ½ 36-29-28W3 & Pt. N ½ 35-
29-28W3 

14. Damage to Old School Sign – Division 6 (tabled from August 14th, 2023 meeting of 
council) 

15. Harassment Prevention Policy – DRAFT (tabled from August 14th, 2023 meeting of 
council) 

16. Legal matters (in-camera) 

17. Quotes received for site design and RM shop building costs engineering services 

18. CAT Graders – Repair Valve sets 

19. Grader Blades 

20. GPS systems on graders 

21. Sale or trade in of grader 

22. End of Maintenance Season 

23. Weed Inspection – SE 13-30-29W3 

24. Emergency Water Haulers Whats App Group 

25. Regional Pound for Domestic Animals at Large 

26. Texas Gate Policy - DRAFT 

27. Alsask Swimming Pool Advertisement - DRAFT 

28. Feature Story for Sue Johnson’s retirement 

29. 2024 Alsask Swimming Pool Season 

30. Tax Abatement Policy - DRAFT 

31. Cancel taxes 

32. Confirmation of 2023 Taxable Assessment 

33. Health Service Disruptions – SARM Mid-term Convention Resolution - DRAFT 

34. SARM Mid-Term Convention – November 8-9, 2023 - Regina 

35. Alsask Agenda Items 
- Lots 3-4 Block 6 Plan G286 – tenders received 
- Removal of Gas Meter – 208 Main Street – Old Water Treatment Plant 
- Street Lights in Alsask 

36. Other 

37. Accounts 
Accounts up to September 11th, 2023 

38. Adjourn 

 

Date of next meeting – October 16th, 2023 at 8:00 a.m. 

 



RM of Milton Correspondence September 11th, 2023 

SRC Analytical 
- Alsask water samples analysis printed below: 
 Date   Free Chlorine  Total Chlorine  Turbidity 

09-Aug-2023  1.00   1.35   0.37 (Regular) 
23-Aug-2023  0.11   0.27   0.27 (Regular) 

Total Coliform >100 orgs/100 mL – Sask guideline – No orgs/100 mL 
E. Coli 23 orgs/100 mL – Sask guideline – No orgs/100mL  

26-Aug-2023  0.63   0.82   0.20 (Special) 
26-Aug-2023  0.96   1.17   0.21 (Special) 
26-Aug-2023  0.85   1.06   0.17 (Special) 
26-Aug-2023  0.91   1.17   0.20 (Special) 
26-Aug-2023  0.84   1.13   0.13 (Special) 
26-Aug-2023  0.83   1.01   0.19 (Special) 
26-Aug-2023  0.86   1.13   0.22 (Special) 
26-Aug-2023  0.47   0.66   0.21 (Special) 
30-Aug-2023  1.96   2.18   0.20 (Regular) 
(acceptable results: Free Chlorine >.1, Turbidity <.30, Total Chlorine any 
amount) 
 
29-Aug-2023 – Microcystin 0.2 ug/L Sask guidelines <1.5 ug/L 
 
29-Aug-2023 – Health and Toxicity Panel (once every two years) 
   Arsenic 10.3 ug/L Sask guidelines <10.3 ug/L 
   All others within Sask guidelines 
 
29-Aug-2023 General Chemistry/Water Panel 
   All within Sask guidelines 
 
22-Aug-2023 – SE 01-30-29W3 No detectable coliform or E. Coli 
 
15-Aug-2023 – Alsask Swimming Pool – No detectable coliform or E. Coli 

 
Saskatchewan Association of Rural Municipalities (SARM) 

Rural Dart – August 15, 2023 
Rural Dart – August 22, 2023 
Rural Dart – August 29, 2023 
Rural Dart – September 5, 2023 
Rural Sheaf – August 2023 

 
Ministry of Government Relations 

August 2023 Municipalities Today 
 
Saskatchewan Health Authority 

Alsask Swimming Pool – Inspection – August 16th, 2023 
 
Agricultural Producers Association of Saskatchewan (APAS) 

Update – August 31, 2023 
 
AGS Sales Ltd. 

Road Maintainer Unit 


